that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Combined Entity and the
Company. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are mainly denominated in are United
States Dollar, Japanese Yen, Singapore Dollar, and Euro. The Combined Entity and the Company uses
forward contracts, transacted with a related company, Panasonic Financial Centre (Malaysia) Sdn.
Bhd. to mitigate foreign exchange risk of highly probable forecasted transactions, such as anticipated
future export sales, purchase of equipment and raw materials, as well as payment of services and
other related expenditure.

The Combined Entity’s and the Company’s currency exposure is disclosed in the respective notes for
all items of financial assets and liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the US Dollar, Japanese Yen, Singapore Dollar, and
Euro had changed against Ringgit Malaysia by a reasonable possible change as of 31 March 2015 of
10.52% (2014: 5%) respectively with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, post-
tax profit of the Combined Entity and the Company would have been changed as a result of foreign
exchange gains/(losses).

	 2015 	 2014
	 Strengthen 	 Weaken 	 Strengthen 	 Weaken
	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000

Combined Entity and Company

US dollar against Ringgit Malaysia 	 1,417 	 (1,417) 	 915 	 (915)
Japanese Yen against
   Ringgit Malaysia 	 (553) 	 553 	 (102) 	 102
Singapore dollar against
   Ringgit Malaysia 	 (102) 	 102 	 (21) 	 21
Euro against Ringgit Malaysia 	 130 	 (130) 	 168 	 (168)

(b) 	 Credit risk

The Combined Entity’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risks or the risk of counterparties defaulting
arises mainly from various deposits and bank balances, receivables and derivative financial instruments.
The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial
assets in the statements of financial position.

Credit risks are controlled by the application of credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures. Credit
risks are minimised by monitoring receivables regularly. In addition, credit risks are also controlled as